## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LICENSE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Global Session Holdings SRL	03/11/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Global Sessions LP	
Street Address:	8911 N. Capital of Texas Hwy.	
Internal Address:	Suite 2110	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78759	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6076108
Patent Number:	6085220
Patent Number:	6360249
Patent Number:	6480894

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)343-6446

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5123436116

Email: ramdeen@dillonyudell.com

Correspondent Name: Dillon & Yudell LLP

Address Line 1: 8911 N. Capital of Texas Hwy.

Address Line 2: Suite 2110

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GS.GENERAL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig J. Yudell

501300327 PATENT REEL: 025026 FRAME: 0913

0 607610

8.160 00 8.160 00 Total Attachments: 2

source=GSExclusiveLicense09-24-10#page1.tif source=GSExclusiveLicense09-24-10#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025026 FRAME: 0914

## **EXCLUSIVE LICENSE**

WHEREAS, GLOBAL SESSION HOLDINGS SRL, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Licensor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest to U.S. Patent No(s).:

6,076,108, issued Mar. 6, 1998, titled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAINTAINING A STATE FOR A USER SESSION USING A WEB SYSTEM HAVING A GLOBAL SESSION SERVER, issued to Howard R. Courts et al.;

6,085,220, issued Sept. 28, 1998, titled ENTERPRISE INTERACTION HUB FOR MANAGING AN ENTERPRISE WEB SYSTEM, issued to Howard R. Courts et al.;

6,360,249, issued Jun. 26, 2000, titled ENTERPRISE INTERACTION HUB FOR MANAGING AN ENTERPRISE WEB SYSTEM, issued to Howard R. Courts et al.; and

6,480,894, issued Jun. 13, 2000, titled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAINTAINING A STATE FOR A USER SESSION USING A WEB SYSTEM, issued to Howard R. Courts et al.;

and all patents, patent applications, continuations, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues and substitutes thereof, all inventions therein, including without limitation all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, and any and all applications for patents which are or may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all patents which may be granted on these inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof (the "Patents");

AND WHEREAS, GLOBAL SESSIONS LP (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Licensee") wants to acquire substantial rights therein including the exclusive license rights to the Patents in the Territory, and Licensor is willing to grant such exclusive rights the Patents to Licensee.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on March 11, 2010 and in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Exclusive License. Licensor grants to Licensee all substantial rights in and to the Patents within the Territory, including the exclusive right and license within the Territory to make, have made, use, import, offer or sell products or services covered by the Patents, the exclusive right to grant sublicenses, to sue for and collect past, present and future damages and to seek and obtain injunctive or any other relief for infringement of the Patents. The term "Territory" shall mean the United States of America and its recognized territories and any other territories subject to the jurisdiction and patent laws of the United States of America. Except for ownership of the Patents and its rights retained outside the Territory, Licensor expressly retains no rights in or to the Patents, including without limitation, the right to sue for infringement of the Patents and specifically grants Licensee all such rights.
- 2. **Power of Attorney.** Licensor hereby grants Licensee a power of attorney for permitting Licensee to assume sole control of any and all activities, matters and proceedings before the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") relating to the Patents, including without limitation, any reissues or reexaminations of any issued U.S. patent, the prosecution of any U.S. patent application and the continuing prosecution of any pending U.S. patent applications.

PATENT REEL: 025026 FRAME: 0915 Licensor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein transferred, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Exclusive License.

AGREED:

GLOBAL SESSION HOLDINGS SRL

Name

Title

FOR USPTO RECORDING

**RECORDED: 09/24/2010**